Neuron® Chip Network Processor
CY7C53150
CY7C53120
Cypress Semiconductor Corporation • 198 Champion Court • San Jose, CA 95134-1709 • 408-943-2600
Document #: 38-10001 Rev. *E  Revised March 14, 2007
Features
• Three 8-bit pipelined processors for concurrent processing
of application code and network traffic

• Unique 48-bit ID number in every device to facilitate network
installation and management
• Low operating current; sleep mode operation for reduced
current consumption[1]
• 0.35 μm Flash process technology
• 5.0V operation
• On-chip LVD circuit to prevent nonvolatile memory
corruption during voltage drops
• 2,048 bytes of SRAM for buffering network data, system,
and application data storage
• 512 bytes (CY7C53150), 2048 bytes (CY7C53120E2),
4096 bytes (CY7C53120E4) of Flash memory with on-chip
charge pump for flexible storage of configuration data and
application code
• Addresses up to 58 KB of external memory (CY7C53150)
• 10 KB (CY7C53120E2), 12 KB (CY7C53120E4) of ROM
containing LonTalk® network protocol firmware
• Maximum input clock operation of 20 MHz (CY7C53150),
10 MHz (CY7C53120E2), 40 MHz (CY7C53120E4) over a
–40°C to 85°C[2] temperature range

Filter (F) Hysteresis (H) Max (⎢tPLH – tPHL⎜) Unit
0 0 24 ns
CP0
≤ 3 ns
CP1
VDD/2
⎮CP0 – CP1⎮ ≥
Vhys + 200 mV
Figure 1.  Receiver Input Waveform
[+] Feedback
 CY7C53150
CY7C53120
Document #: 38-10001 Rev. *E Page 7 of 14
Notes
11. Standard outputs are IO4–IO10, CP0, CP1, and CP4. (RESET is an open drain input/output. CLK2 must have < 15 pF load.) For CY7C53150, standard outputs
also include A0–A15, D0–D7, E, and R/W.
12. IO4–IO7 and SERVICE have configurable pull ups. RESET has a permanent pull up.
13. Supply current measurement conditions: VDD = 5V, all outputs under no-load conditions, all inputs < 0.2V or > (VDD – 0.2V), configurable pull ups off, crystal
oscillator clock input, differential receiver disabled. The differential receiver adds approximately 200 µA typical and 600 µA maximum when enabled. It is enabled

24. CY7C53120E2 firmware is bit-for-bit identical with Motorola MC143120E2 firmware.
25. CY7C53150 may be used with 20-MHz input clock only if the firmware in external memory is version 13 or later.
26. CY7C53120E4 requires upgraded LonBuilder® and NodeBuilder® software.
Ordering Information[23]
Part Number Flash
(KB)
ROM
(KB)
Firmware
Version
Max. Input
Clock
(MHz)
Package
Name Package Type
CY7C53150-20AXI 0.5 0 N/A 20[25] A64SA 64-lead Thin Plastic Quad Flat Pack
CY7C53150-20AXIT 0.5 0 N/A 20[25] A64SA 64-lead Thin Plastic Quad Flat Pack
Tape and Reel
CY7C53120E2-10SXI[24] 2 10 6 10 S32.45 32-lead (450 mil) Molded SOIC
CY7C53120E4-40SXI[26] 4 12 12 40 S32.45 32-lead (450 mil) Molded SOIC
CY7C53120E4-40SXIT 4 12 12 40 S32.45 32-lead (450 mil) Molded SOIC Tape
and Reel
CY7C53120E2-10AXI[24] 2 10 6 10 A44 44-lead Thin Plastic Quad Flat Pack
CY7C53120E4-40AXI[26] 4 12 12 40 A44 44-lead Thin Plastic Quad Flat Pack
[+] Feedback
 CY7C53150
CY7C53120